

**S212800**

LIU

10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**ORANGE CITIZENS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION et al.,**  
Petitioners,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,**  
Respondent;

**MILAN REI IV LLC et al.,**  
Real Parties in Interest.

---

**ORANGE CITIZENS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION et al.,**  
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**MILAN REI IV LLC et al.,**  
Defendants and Respondents.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three  
Case No. G047013 (consolidated with Case No. G047219)

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court,  
Case No. 30-2011-00494437  
The Honorable Robert J. Moss, Judge Presiding

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Rachel B. Hooper (SBN 98569)  
\*Robert S. Perlmutter (SBN 83333)  
Susannah T. French (SBN 168317)  
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 552-7272  
Fax: (415) 552-5816  
Attorneys for Petitioners Orange  
Citizens for Parks and Recreation  
and Orange Park Association

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

AUG 19 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
GROUNDS FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
1.    The Project Application.....	7
2.    Milan’s New Theory .....	8
3.    Early Land Use History .....	9
4.    The 1989 General Plan .....	10
5.    The 2010 General Plan .....	10
6.    Project Approvals and the Referendum.....	11
B.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	12
C.    THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE UNAMBIGUOUS DESIGNATIONS IN THE CITY’S CURRENT GENERAL PLAN. ....	14
A.    The 2010 General Plan Plainly Designates the Property Exclusively for Open Space Use and Does Not Incorporate the OPA Plan. ....	15
B.    The 1973 Residential Designation Is Irrelevant Because It was Never Implemented and Conflicts with the 2010 General Plan Open Space Designation. ....	20
C.    The 2010 General Plan Supersedes All Prior General Plan Policies.....	24
D.    The Court of Appeal’s Holding that General Plan Amendments Are Not Sufficient to Supersede Pre-Existing Policies Will Cause Planning Chaos.....	26

E. The Legislative Intent Behind the Adoption of the 2010 General Plan Is Determined by the City’s Actions in 2010, Not by the Post-Hoc Findings of the City Council in Approving Milan’s Development .....28

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE PROJECT COULD PROCEED DESPITE INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATIONS FOR THE PROPERTY.....33

CONCLUSION.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. City of L.A.</i> , 11 Cal.4th 342 (1995).....	37
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 207 Cal.App.3d 585 (1989).....	32
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 52 Cal.3d 553 (1990).....	4
<i>City of Poway v. City of San Diego</i> , 229 Cal.App.3d 847 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concerned Citizens of Calaveras County v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 166 Cal.App.3d 90 (1985).....	6, 35, 36
<i>County of Sutter v. Board of Admin.</i> , 215 Cal.App.3d 1288 (1989).....	33
<i>Cow Hollow Improvement Club v. DiBene</i> , 245 Cal.App.2d 160 (1966).....	26
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> , 9 Cal.4th 763 (1995).....	3, 4, 36, 37
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal.4th 1036 (1999).....	28
<i>Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural El Dorado County v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 62 Cal.App.4th 1332 (1998).....	19
<i>Harroman Co. v. Town of Tiburon</i> , 235 Cal.App.3d 388 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kings Cnty. Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> , 221 Cal.App.3d 692 (1990).....	33
<i>Las Virgenes Homeowners Federation Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 177 Cal.App.3d 300 (1986).....	18

<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 52 Cal.3d 531 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midway Orchards v. County of Butte</i> , 220 Cal.App.3d 765 (1990).....	19
<i>Peralta Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. Fair Emp't &amp; Hous. Comm'n</i> , 52 Cal.3d 40 (1990).....	31
<i>Professional Eng'rs in Cal. Gov't v. Kempton</i> , 40 Cal.4th 1016 (2007).....	26
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> , 9 Cal.4th 688 (1995).....	6, 7, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. Kern County</i> , 126 Cal.App.3d 698 (1981).....	6, 34, 35
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> , 36 Cal.3d 561 (1984).....	36

### State Statutes

#### California Rules of Court

§ 8.500(b)(1) .....	4
§ 8.504(e)(1)(C) .....	11

#### Government Code

§ 65300.....	14, 27
§ 65300.5.....	28, 33
§ 65302(a) .....	15
§ 65357(b).....	29
§ 65567.....	19
§ 65754.....	35
§ 65860.....	19, 34
§ 65867.5(b).....	19

§ 66473.5.....19

**Other Authorities**

Governor's Office of Planning and Research,  
*General Plan Guidelines* .....15, 16, 28
